
ELEVENTH CHTI{IK STATE LEGISLATIIRE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, APRIL 2011 c s L  N 0 .  l I _ 1 1 _ 0 3
ACT NO. l1-03

AN ACT
To further amend fiecrions- 1 -2, 3 and 4 0f chuuk 

ftlte r-y No. 10-10-22, as amended byChuuk State Law Nos. t0_10..30, ro_ro-la ,"i'ifr* st t" i"* No. I r-r t_;,1" appropriatethe sum of $r98,55!r, to 
"'ppt""t"nt tr," ofJilr', 

"r,r," Legisrative and Execudve Branches ofthe Chuuk State Govemmentr"d fo, othJ;;;;;J'
BE IT ENACTED EiY THE C]I{L,IJK STATE LEGISLATURE:

1 Serrion l' Amendment. secti.n 1 0f cSL No. l0-10-22,as amended by cSL ),ro. 10-10_30, l0_
2 10-38andCSLNo. t1_11_01, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

3 "section r. Budget ol'the State. There is hereby enacted chuuk Stare Budget for the
4 rntemal operation of the Exer:utive, Legislative and Judiciary Branches of the chuuk srate
5 Govemment, state public Auditor office, Independent prosecutor offict,, State Boards.
5 Commissions, Authorities, Agencies, Bureaus and other programs, pursuant to the Authority
7 vested in the Legislature by Article vrII, Section 4 ofthe state ofchuuk constitution.

8

9

10

11

12

15

18

19

70

(a) Anticipated Revenues. The state anticipates the followng revenues as projected

and ar.ailable for appropriation for the fiscal year ending September 30, 201 l.
1) Cc,mpact Sectorial Grants

a) Education

i)sEc

b) Health Sedor

c) Public Infiastructure

d) 'lapacity Building

e) Private Sector

f) EnvironmerLt

g) Special Sector Grant

2) Local Revenues

Total Projections

$9,953,420

$4,480,707

$8,909,104

$9,497,824

$99,000

$986,847

8662,123

$ 1,425,000

$ 6,87027r

s43,718,296



c s l ,  N O .  1 t _ 1 1 _ 0 3
1 section 2' Amendment. Section 2 0f cSL No.l0-10-22 as amenderr by cSL Nos. 10-
2 r0-30' 10-10-39 and cSL No. 1l-l l-01 is hereby further amended to read as fi:llows:

3 "section 2. ,{ppropriation. The l-egisrature hereby authorized for appropriations ofthe

4 snnr of $43,7 | g,2g6. or so rnuch thereof, to fund the intemar operations of the chuuk state
5 Govemment for fisr:al year e:nding september 30, 201l, provided , however that the amount
6 authorized and appropriated may be adjusted by a later duiy enacted statutes, ir, warranted by the
7 state's economic an<j financial condition. The funds deriving from the compact sectorial Grants
8 are herein authorizecj and appropriated subject to the conditions and requirements imposed on the
9 usos and allocations rrf such fi'rd or fiinds as prescribed by Fiscal procedure Agreement and such

10 relevant Grant Awanl."

Section 3' rrmendmen!. Section 30fcsl No. 10-10-22, as amended by csl Nos. l0-
l0-30' l0-10-38 and cSL No. 1 r -r r -01 is hereby fi.rther amended to read as folrows:

72

L5

_t>

7 7

1 a

"section 3. lroeratine E.rpenses of the Executive Branch. The sum of $ :21,10g,76g or so
much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fun<r of the State fbr
the fiscal year endinl; September 30, 2011 for the purpose of funding the intem.al operations of
the Executive Branch of the crruuk state Govemment. The Governor shall br: the allottee of
&ese fi:nds. These iinds shall br: appropriated as follows:

19

20

Department

A. IMALTIT SERVICE:S

l. Personnel

2. Travel

3. All Others

i. Contr. Serv.

ii. ocE

iii. Fixed r\sst.

Sub-Total

Compact

4,046,699

140,819

1,029,720

3,62s,223

32,643

8,875,104

Local Total

4,046,(;99

140,819

1,029,720

1 6 ? S  ? ) 1

32,c,43

8,875,104

-0-

-0-27

22

23

24

z >

z o

-0-

-0-

-0-

B.

1 .2a

EDUCATION

Personnel 7,633,026 -0- 7,633,0'.16



1

)

5

5

6

7

8

t

10

SnLTotal

i. Oontr. Sen. 44,210

i i  a)ar\rLf,, | 0,000

: : :ur. r lxeo Asst. 29,600

Sub-Total 155,915

D. MARIM RESOURCES

1. Personnel i-ij,696

2. Travel 14,000

3. All Othen

Travel

All Othe;s

i. Cont.. Serv.

ii. ocE

iii. Fixed Asst.

i. Contr. Serv.

ii. C,CE

iii. Fixed Asst.

Sub-Totsl

E, AGRICT]]LTURE

l. Personnel

2. Travel

3. All Othen

l. Contr, Serv.

ii. ocE

iii, Fixed Asst.

c  _  N 0 ,  1 1 _ i t _ 0 3

76,253

1,0'73.404

10,000

-0-

8,792,693

6:i3,085

9,500

74,210

3 0,800

29,600

777,195

163,4it4

14,000

19,000

26,0t'0

s4,000

276,484

250,746

55,000

75,000

85,00(l

17,97(,

2.

3 .

/ o , l ) J

|,073,404

10.000

-0-

9,792,693

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

30,000

20,800

-0-

621280

34,788

-0-

-0-

C. DEPr\RTMEI\TTOF,ADMIMSTRATMSERVTCES

l. Personnel 62,605 570,4g0

2. Travel 9,500 -0_

3. Ail Others

1 1

12

L 5

I:'

20

2L

t )

I O

17

18

22

z 5

24

26

27

28

29

19,000

26,000

54,000

241,696

211,480

s5,000

75,500

85,000

17,976

-0-

-0-

-0-

34,788

39,266

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-



1

2

5

5

Sub-Total 444,956

F. PUBLIC SAT'ETY

L Penonnel _0-

2. Travel

3. All Otherr;

i. Oontr. Serv. _(.)_

ii. c)cE _0-

iii. Fixed Ass. _o_

Suh.Total _0_

G. PTJBLIC WORKS AND TRANSPORTATION

l. Personnel

2. Travel

3. All Othen

r. Contr. Serv, _0_

ii. ocE _0-

iii. F ixed Asst. _0_

Sub-Total -0-

H. GOVERIiOR'S OFFICE

cs ,  . {0 .  1 t_11_03

39366 4B4tAz2

546,146

-0-

5,600

28,800

-0-

598,546

538,727

8,000

51,000

102,448

-0-

700,175

173,409

35,400

546,146

-0-

s,600

28,{i00

-0-

5981;46

539,';27

8,C00

7

8

1 n

1 1

I 5

14

-to

1.7

18

19

t l

l 5

24

z >

26

) 1

z6

5U

5 l

-0-

-0-

l. Personnerl

2. Tmvel

3. All Othtrs

i. Cont:. Serv. _0_

ii. ocE _0-

iii. Fixed Asst. -0_

Sub-Total -0_

I. AT'TORNEY GENERAL

1. Personnel

2. Travel

3. Ail Othen

i. Contr. Serv.

ii. ocE

-0-

-0-

92,147

44,400

30,000

375356

189,813

9,091

19,100

r 2,000

51,000

102,418

-0-

700,11s

173,409

35,40C,

az,  t1  . ,

44,400

30,00(l

37s3s6

l  E9 ,811

9,091

19,1 0c

12,000

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-



1

cs t ,  NO.  11_11_03

iii. Fixecl Asst. _0_ -0_ _0.
Sub-Torat _0_ 230,004 230,004
Totel Execufive Br. lg,5l0354 z$gg,4l| 21,109.769,

Section 4 Amendmer4. Section 4, of csl No. r0-10-22,as amended by csl Nos. 10-
l0-30, l0-10-38 and l l-l l-01 is hereby further amended to read as follows:

"Section 4' ()peratine Expenses ofthe Lesisrative Branch. The sum or,$ 2,370,2g5 or so
much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated fiom the Generar Frurd of the state for
the Fiscar Year endirrg september 30, 2011, for the purpose of funding the operation of the
Legislative Branch ofthe chuuk state Govemrnent. The president and the Sper*er shal be the
allottee of funds. Th.e fi:nds shall be appropriated as follows:

LEGISLATIVE COMPACT

4

5

6

7

8

9

l0

1 1

t4

' l )  I

1 ?  )

I )

17

Personnel

Travel

3. All others

i) Contractual Serv.

ii) ocE

iiD Fixed Assets

Total

LOCAL

$ 1 ,575,166

286,400

TOTAL

1,575,166

286,400

37 |,459

81,220

56,040

2,370,285"

43,718296

18

19

ZU

2 1

371,459

8t,220

56,040

2,370,285

6,970,2,71
GRAND TOTAL 36,848,025

Section 5' Effbctive Date'. This Act shall take effect upon approval by the: Govemor. or
upon its becoming larv without such approval.

Signed by:

/ t

D",, 07f /?f /l



C J L  N O .  ]  I - I  L - 0 3

Attested:

House of Represent ives
Chuuk State l,egi sl:LtLue

=--V4+*qf
r rorence StanleV( Chief Clerk

I t
D a t e :  7 / / 2 / / /--_*r-.=--*-.---

Signe

Signed by:

House of Represent€ tives
Chuuk State Legislature

W. Simin4
Chuuk State Go
Srate of Chuuk

"""'-!*rrtfu[l

History :
Innoduced by :
Adopted :

S.B.  No.  : i1 -13 ,  SDI
Alanso Clholymay, Floor Leader
July 08, l l01l


